

No. 14-35402

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon,
No. 12-cv-02023

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

Nathan Freed Wessler
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees

Kevin Díaz, OSB No. 970480
Compassion & Choices
4224 NE Halsey Street, Suite 335
Portland, OR 97213
Tel: (503) 943-6532

*Cooperating Attorney on behalf of the
ACLU Foundation of Oregon, Inc.*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program.....2

II. DEA Warrantless Requests to the PDMP.....7

III. Intervenors’ Expectation of Privacy in their Prescription Records in the PDMP.....10

IV. District Court’s Opinion.....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT 14

I. The District Court Properly Exercised Jurisdiction Over This Case. 14

A. The Constitutionality of 21 U.S.C. § 876 As Applied to the DEA’s Requests for Confidential Prescription Records Is a Question Antecedent to and Dispositive of Oregon’s Claims..... 14

B. If a Determination of Intervenors’ Standing is Required, It Should Be Made By the District Court. 20

C. This Case is Ripe for Review..... 21

II. The DEA’s Warrantless Access to Confidential Medical Records in the PDMP Violates the Fourth Amendment. 23

A. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Use of Administrative Subpoenas Where a Person Has a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Records Law Enforcement Seeks. 23

B. Intervenors Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in their Prescription Records Held by the PDMP..... 27

1. Intervenors, Like Other People, Have an Actual Expectation of Privacy in their Prescription Records. 28

2. Society Recognizes the Expectation of Privacy in Prescription Records as Reasonable. 29

i. Case law recognizes an expectation of privacy in medical information. 30

ii. The confidentiality of patient health information is protected by longstanding ethical rules that were known to the framers of the Fourth Amendment and continue in force today.	36
iii. State laws protect the privacy of patient medical information, including by requiring probable cause for law enforcement access to prescription records.	42
iv. Prescription records can reveal types of information that are particularly sensitive and receive heightened protections.	46
III. The State of Oregon’s Limited Ability to Access Records in the PDMP Does Not Eliminate Patients’ Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in those Records.....	49
CONCLUSION	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3486.....	26
2011 Ark. Laws Act 304, § 1.....	44
2011 Ga. Laws 659, § 2.....	44
2011 Mont. Laws ch. 241, § 7.....	44
2012 N.H. Adv. Legis. Serv. 196.....	44
2013 Or. Laws, ch. 550, § 3.....	3
2013 Or. Laws, ch. 550, § 4.....	6, 17
2013 R.I. Pub. Laws Ch. 132, § 2.....	44
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 876.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	1
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5929.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2.....	48
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000aa-11.....	46
45 C.F.R. § 164.512.....	46
Ala. Code § 20-2-214.....	43
Alaska R. Evid. 504.....	45
Alaska Stat. § 17.30.200.....	43
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2235.....	45
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-7-606.....	43
Ark. R. Evid. 503.....	45
Cal. Evid. Code §§ 990–1007.....	45
Cal. Evid. Code § 992.....	54
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-90-107.....	45
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-146o.....	45
D.C. Code Ann. § 14-307.....	45
Del. Unif. R. Evid. 503.....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 456.057.....	45
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-60.....	43
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-12-1.....	45
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 616-1.....	45
Idaho Code Ann. § 9-203.4.....	45
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/8-802.....	45

Ind. Code Ann. § 34-46-3-1	45
Iowa Code § 124.553(1)(c);	43
Iowa Code Ann. § 622.10	45
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-427	45
La. Code Evid. Ann. art. 510	45
Me. R. Evid. 503	45
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 7250	43
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600	45
Minn. Stat. § 152.126	43
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 595.02	45
Miss. Code Ann. § 13-1-21	45
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 491.060	45
Mont. Code Ann. § 26-1-805	45
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-4-301	44
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 37-7-1506	43
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-53	45
N.D. R. Evid. 503	45
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:35	43
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 329:26	45
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:84A-22.2	45
N.M. R. Evid. 11-504	45
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 4504	45
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-2455	43
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27-504	45
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49.215	45
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.02	45
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 2503	45
Or. Admin. R. 410-121-4020	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.962	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.964	3,52
Or. Rev. Stat. § 431.966	passim
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40.235	54
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-3.32	43
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 5-37.3-4	45
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-13-6	45
Tex. R. Evid. 509	45
U.S. Const. art. VI	18
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-1-137	45
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-399	45
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 1612	45

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4284	43
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 5.60.060.....	45
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 905.04	45
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-12-101	45

Other Authorities

House floor debate on SB 355, 75th Leg. Assembly (Or. June 25 2009).....	42
Institute for Health Freedom & Gallup Organization, <i>Public Attitudes Toward Medical Privacy</i> (Sept. 26, 2000),	41
Jaime M. Grant et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (2011).....	47
Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>Health Information Privacy</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 451 (1995).....	40
New London Consulting & FairWarning, <i>How Privacy Considerations Drive Patient Decisions and Impact Patient Care Outcomes</i> (Sept. 13, 2011),	37
Office of Diversion Control, DEA, <i>Controlled Substances by CSA Schedule</i> (May 28, 2013).....	4
OHA, <i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program</i> (2012).....	2
OHA, <i>Prescription Drug Monitoring To-Date Report</i> (Sept. 2014).....	4
Patient Privacy Rights & Zogby International, <i>2000 Adults’ Views on Privacy, Access to Health Information, and Health Information Technology</i> (2010).....	41
Pew Research Center, <i>Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era</i> (Nov. 12, 2014),.....	30
Senate floor debate on SB 355, 75th Leg. Assembly (Or. June 25, 2009).....	42
Work Session on SB 355 Before the S. Comm. on Human Servs. & Rural Health Policy, 75th Leg. Assembly (Or. Apr. 13, 2009).....	42

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	18
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	23
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	15
<i>Caesar v. Mountanos</i> , 542 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1976).....	34

<i>Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961)	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Riedel</i> , 651 A.2d 135 (Pa. 1994)	44
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971))	27
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	16
<i>DeMassa v. Nunez</i> , 770 F.2d 1505 (9th Cir. 1985)	37, 46, 55
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	32, 48, 49
<i>Doe v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995)	35, 56
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	43
<i>F.E.R. v. Valdez</i> , 58 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001),	passim
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Google, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 674 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	52
<i>In re Admin. Subpoena John Doe</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Comm'ns Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	52
<i>In re Gimbel</i> , 77 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 2000 WL 33981507	26
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	48
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	23
<i>King v. State</i> , 535 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. 2000)	40, 54
<i>L.A. Cnty., Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	28
<i>Nat'l Assoc. of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	57
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	34, 36, 46
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	29
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	29
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18, 19

<i>Reno v. Doe ex rel. Lavery</i> , 518 U.S. 1014 (1996).....	34
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	27, 51
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>S.J. Groves & Sons Co. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 920 F.2d 752	
(11th Cir. 1991)	19, 20
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>San Juan Cnty., Utah v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163	
(10th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Seaton v. Mayburg</i> , 610 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25, 34
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	25
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	passim
<i>Sorn v. Barnhart</i> , 178 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	35
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 680 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	45
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 941 P.2d 441 (Mont. 1997)	44
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 10 So. 3d 1212 (La. 2009)	31, 44, 49
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	56
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 15–16 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	22
<i>Thurman v. State</i> , 861 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. App. 1993)	53
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 2014 WL 5285929 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2014).....	52
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162	
(9th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>United States v. Cormier</i> , 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass'n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir.	
2012).....	24, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Goldfine</i> , 538 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1976).....	57
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> , 559 F.2d 509	
(9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>United States v. Knoll</i> , 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)	55
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	passim
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	51
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483	
(2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Plunk</i> , 153 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 55, 56
United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411 (1976)43
Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....43
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977) passim
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)58
Yniguez v. Arizona, 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)15
